

No. 16-551

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
EON CORP. IP HOLDINGS LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SILVER SPRING NETWORKS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Daniel R. Scardino  
Raymond W. Mort, III  
C. Bentley Harris  
Matthew Murrell  
REED & SCARDINO LLP  
301 Congress Ave.  
Suite 1250  
Austin, TX 78701

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
Eric F. Citron  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. This Case Presents The Question Left Open In <i>Ortiz</i> , Over Which The Circuits Are Admittedly In Conflict.....	1
II. The <i>Ortiz</i> Question Is Particularly Important In The Claim Construction Context. ....	5
III. Respondent’s Vehicle Objections Are Meritless. ....	7
IV. Respondent’s Arguments On The Merits Provide No Basis To Allow The Conflict To Persist... ..	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	11
<i>Duro-Last, Inc. v. Custom Seal, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1098 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Exxon Chem. Patents, Inc. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 1553 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Jones ex rel. United States v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 780 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Jurgens v. McKasy</i> , 927 F.2d 1552 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>McCann v. Texas City Ref., Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Perdoni Bros., Inc. v. Concrete Sys., Inc.</i> , 35 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Unitherm Food Systems, Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006) .....	7
<i>Vazquez-Valentin v. Santiago-Diaz</i> , 459 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2006).....	2, 10
<i>Wi-Lan, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 455 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	8

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. am. VII.....	11
--------------------------	----

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a) .....	4, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(2).....	7, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) ..... 2, 3, 4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50, advisory committee’s note to  
1991 amendment ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Mitchell G. Stockwell, *Limiting Claim  
Construction Challenges After Ortiz v. Jordan*,  
39 AIPLA Q.J. 225 (2011) ..... 5
